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Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, California
SAP Code 165255
Incident No. 97767044
Agency No. RO0002971

Dear Mr. Wickham,

Denis L. Brown

Shell Oil Products US

HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Tel (707) 865 0251

Fax (707) 865 2542

Email denis.l.borown@shell.com

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, |
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true

and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (707) 865-0251 with any questions or

concerns.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager


mailto:denis.l.brown@shell.com
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JUNE 22, 2009
REF. NO. 060204 (4)

This report is printed on recycled paper.
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1.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) in accordance with the quarterly
reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

11 SITE INFORMATION

Site Address 2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda
Site Use Strip Mall

Shell Project Manager Denis Brown

CRA Project Manager Peter Schaefer

Lead Agency and Contact ACHCSA, Jerry Wickham

Agency Case No. RO0002971

Shell SAP Code 165255

Shell Incident No. 97767044

Date of most recent agency correspondence was November 7, 2008.

060204 (4)
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2.0

SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION

21 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
monitoring program proposed in CRA’s September 4, 2008 Site Investigation Work Plan
which was approved in Alameda County Health Care Services November 7, 2008 letter
to Shell.

CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figure1l) and a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the analytical data, is included

in Appendix A.

2.2 CURRENT QUARTER’S FINDINGS

Groundwater Flow Direction Variable

Hydraulic Gradient Variable

Depth to Water 6.06 to 8.54 feet below top of well casing
2.3 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES FOR NEXT QUARTER

Blaine will gauge and sample wells according to the established monitoring program for
this site.

060204 (4)
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

e

Peter Schaefer, CEG, CHG

"FN ' Diane M. Lundqtiist, PE

060204 (4)
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Former Shell Service Station 2 Vicinity Map
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, California CONESTOGA-ROVERS
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APPENDIX A

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. -
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES nc.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

April 29, 2009

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA

Monitoring performed on March 16 and 27, 2009

Groundwater Monitoring Report 090327-WW-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell service
station. In accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control
Board requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth,
thickness of any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or

formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

7]
Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/tm

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis St., Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684

SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA
Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X TOC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 25.77 8.24 17.53
MW-1 03/27/2009 13,000 9.7 <10 <10 <10 25.77 7.09 18.68
MW-2 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 26.09 8.54 17.55
MW-2 03/27/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 8.16 17.93
MW-3 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 25.56 6.06 19.50
MW-3 03/27/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 6.37 19.19
MW-4 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 26.60 7.43 19.17
MW-4 03/27/2009 3,900 170 25 190 360 26.60 7.50 19.10
MW-5 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 26.63 7.21 19.42
MW-5 03/27/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 7.74 18.89
MW-6 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 26.61 7.31 19.30
MW-6 03/27/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 7.82 18.79
MW-7 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 26.69 7.35 19.34
MW-7 03/27/2009 54 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 7.62 19.07
MW-8 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 26.05 6.81 19.24
MW-8 03/27/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 7.04 19.01

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA
Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ug/L = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable
ND = Not detected

Notes:

Page 2
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April 13, 2009

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
09-04-0110
2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/2/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

A==

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Jessie Kim

Project Manager
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 - NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 2 of 12

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/02/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-0110
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 1 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-1 09-04-0110-1-A 03/27/09 Aqueous GC/MSW 04/04/09 04/04/09  090404L01
10:10 16:11
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 9.7 5.0 10 Xylenes (total) ND 10
Ethylbenzene ND 10 10 TPPH 13000 500 10
Toluene ND 10 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 74-146
Toluene-d8 113 88-112 2 Toluene-d8-TPPH 114 88-112 2
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 74-110
MW-2 09-04-0110-2-A 03/27/09 Aqueous GC/MSW 04/04/09 04/04/09  090404L01
09:20 16:42
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 107 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 74-146
Toluene-d8 103 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 104 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 74-110
MW-3 09-04-0110-3-A 03/27/09 Aqueous GC/MSW 04/04/09 04/04/09  090404L01
09:50 17:13
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 105 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 74-146
Toluene-d8 105 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 106 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 3 of 12

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/02/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-0110
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-4 09-04-0110-4-A 03/27/09 Aqueous GC/MSW 04/04/09 04/04/09  090404L01
11:05 17:43
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 170 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 360 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene 190 2.0 2 TPPH 3900 50 1
Toluene 25 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 74-146
Toluene-d8 105 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 106 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 74-110
MW-5 09-04-0110-5-A 03/27/09 Agqueous GC/MSW 04/04/09 04/04/09  090404L01
11:25 18:14
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 103 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 74-146
Toluene-d8 105 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 105 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 74-110
MW-6 09-04-0110-6-A 03/27/09 Aqueous GC/MSW 04/04/09 04/04/09  090404L01
10:55 18:44
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 106 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 74-146
Toluene-d8 105 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 106 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 4 of 12

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/02/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-0110
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 3 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-7 09-04-0110-7-A 03/27/09 Aqueous GC/MSW 04/04/09 04/04/09  090404L01
10:45 19:15
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH 54 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 106 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 74-146
Toluene-d8 103 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 104 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 74-110
MW-8 09-04-0110-8-A 03/27/09 Aqueous GC/MSW 04/04/09 04/04/09  090404L01
10:30 19:46
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 104 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 74-146
Toluene-d8 106 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 106 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 74-110
Method Blank 099-12-767-1,496 N/A Aqueous GC/MS W 04/04/09 04/04/09  090404L01
13:38
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 103 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 74-146
Toluene-d8 104 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 105 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Date Received:
Work Order No:

Preparation:
Method:
Units:

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

04/02/09
09-04-0110
EPA 5030B

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

ug/L
Page 4 of 4

Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-767-1,524 N/A Aqueous GC/MS RR 04/08/09 04/08/09  090408L01
15:13

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual

Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 74-146
Toluene-d8 101 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 103 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/02/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-0110
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Projiect 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-04-0129-1 Aqueous GC/MS W 04/04/09 04/04/09 090404S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 94 90 88-118 4 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 79 77 67-145 3 0-11
Chlorobenzene 20 92 88-118 2 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 92 20 70-130 2 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 89 88 86-116 1 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 93 88 70-130 6 0-25
Ethylbenzene 96 96 70-130 0 0-30
Toluene 95 95 87-123 0 0-8
Trichloroethene 94 89 79-127 6 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 110 109 69-129 1 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 86 82 71-131 4 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 83 81 36-168 2 0-45
87 84 81-123 3 0-9
82 79 72-126 3 0-12
93 89 72-126 5 0-12
96 94 53-149 3 0-31

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

£ alsci
- alsclience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/02/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-0110
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Projiect 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-04-0152-3 Aqueous GC/MS RR 04/08/09 04/08/09 090408S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quialifiers
Benzene 108 108 88-118 0 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 93 96 67-145 3 0-11
Chlorobenzene 99 102 88-118 3 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 99 100 70-130 1 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 93 94 86-116 1 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 103 106 70-130 3 0-25
Ethylbenzene 98 101 70-130 3 0-30
Toluene 105 106 87-123 1 0-8
Trichloroethene 102 101 79-127 1 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 118 120 69-129 2 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 100 71-131 0 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 92 102 36-168 9 0-45
113 113 81-123 0 0-9
103 103 72-126 0 0-12
97 98 72-126 0 0-12
104 115 53-149 10 0-31

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S 2dlscience
aw_Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-0110

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-767-1,496 Aqueous GC/MS W 04/04/09 04/04/09 090404L01

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 94 93 84-120 78-126 1 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 81 80 63-147 49-161 0 0-10

Chlorobenzene 91 90 89-119 84-124 1 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 92 92 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 90 89 89-119 84-124 2 0-9

1,1-Dichloroethene 94 91 77-125 69-133 3 0-16

Ethylbenzene 98 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Toluene 96 95 83-125 76-132 1 0-9

Trichloroethene 96 99 89-119 84-124 3 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 114 105 63-135 51-147 8 0-13

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 82 84 82-118 76-124 2 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 81 80 46-154 28-172 1 0-32

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 86 85 81-123 74-130 1 0-11

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 80 81 74-122 66-130 1 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 90 92 76-124 68-132 2 0-10

Ethanol 91 86 60-138 47-151 5 0-32

TPPH 113 118 65-135 53-147 4 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds :
Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

17
0

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

nvironmental

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 9 of 12

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-04-0110

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-767-1,524 Aqueous GC/MS RR 04/08/09 04/08/09 090408L01

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 112 114 84-120 78-126 2 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 98 104 63-147 49-161 6 0-10

Chlorobenzene 104 106 89-119 84-124 2 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 106 109 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 99 89-119 84-124 2 0-9

1,1-Dichloroethene 113 115 77-125 69-133 2 0-16

Ethylbenzene 105 107 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 110 112 83-125 76-132 2 0-9

Trichloroethene 109 112 89-119 84-124 3 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 131 132 63-135 51-147 1 0-13

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 104 82-118 76-124 3 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 92 97 46-154 28-172 5 0-32

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 109 112 81-123 74-130 3 0-11

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 102 74-122 66-130 2 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 96 97 76-124 68-132 2 0-10

Ethanol 113 105 60-138 47-151 7 0-32

TPPH 97 96 65-135 53-147 1 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds :
Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

17
0

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience

B _nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
aaw aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number: 09-04-0110

III'II\.

Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Qualifier
See applicable analysis comment
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

*
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

1
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

5
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

« I mO W >»

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.

ME
N Nontarget Analyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

ND
Q

greater.

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Z
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




LAB (LOCATION) Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

CALSCIENCE ( ) -
g ? ]C] CHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES
P ( ) II ENV. SERVICES {0 MOTIVA RETALL | Ll:l SHELL RETAIL | DATE: 3 n9 (= ‘\
[ xenco ( ) 4 ATE: ‘ ‘
[ TesT AMERICA ( ) O3 MoTIVA sDacH IEI CONSULTANT —| |D LUBES = l
. ] PAGE: of __(
O oTHER ( ) |0 sHELL PreeLne | |EI OTHER | | | I | I | ] | | [ L
[SAVPLING COMPANY. LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Streetand City State GLOBAL D NO.:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda CA T06179714590
ADDRESS: [EDF DELVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Locaton), PHONE NO.: E-MAL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112 0N T-Wing
PROJECT CONTACT {Hardcopy or POF Repart o) Anni Kreml, CRA, Emeryvilie Office {510) 420-3335 shelledf@craworld.com BTS#
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAME(S) (Prird): p
e e e WIHLLIEM WIN &
(408)573-0555 (408)573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): I RESULTS NEEDED
STANDARD (14 DAY) 5 pavs O3pars Oz pavs 24 Hours ON WEEKEND| REQUESTED ANALYSIS i
[ LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGENCY: TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
[ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES = ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : o ,,E,
[ STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES |z -
o
[ €0D NOT NEEDED S| 2 2 _
o | 2 o — ~| =
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED s |8 = ~| |3 B| B
S|l (o |g|la|@|E(8| 5 (8] 2
SAMPLING elel8ls|le|8|s|e|8|8| 8 |g| ¢
PRESERVATIVE Ssj{eslalc|la|d|le|la|Q =] 8 2l 3
. . wo.or | & dle & s|g|s|e 5 g |s| g
Field Sample Identification MATRIX - . clrlx|2l¥ls|lglyjw|(d] || & Container PID Readings
DATE | TIME CONL I T |x |w | X |0 | |W| S| m | 8| S
& a2l |O|lElag|&|S|F|a)] O £ o or Laboratory Notes
HCL |HNO3 [H2S04 |NONE JOTHER - m (7] = - [=] [ w -— w w =
-— |
VYNE| oo W2 2 K| ¥
| L il 1 160 X
U
-
MW -7 | |east X
Mw Y VoS X o
MW =S ine =lre
MW -6 1055 K o
P
MW -7 Ly < ¥ Do
-— )
M -5 @ JH0 \Z & |
hed by. (Signature) Rggeived by: {Signgifra) é ! ‘ Q (/6 Data: Time:
CUST oS t e 5}-;‘7 (o 9 I‘S\b S
RelinquifMid by. (Signarwzﬁj Received by J(Shpat Date! Time:
£>
~ ]{ \ ? Raceived by: {Siaidre) J Date: Time:
“ 2 e 2. la- /05 (0.
/‘ z \ Y, 9// 4

4 05/2/06 Revision

6513 # SUT76/6

2T Jo TT abed



2 2
S - WORK ORDER #: 09-04-[@ [ [[][0

preresrery S AMPLE RECEIPT FORM Cooler_Lof /
CLIENT: __ MM/ NE TECH DATE: F ¥ 02 oF

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature , .0 °C-0.2°C(cF) = d . £°C DBlank 0O Sample
L] Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[l Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter [0 Metals Only [0 PCBs Only Initial:

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

O Cooler O O No (Not Intact) A Not Present O N/A Initial: Z

O Sample O O No (Not Intact)  ¥Not Present Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A -
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... ral O O
COC document(s) received complete..............c.coueiiiiiiieieieiie yra| O O

LI Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

L] COC not relinquished. [ No date relinquished. [ No time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC...............oooiiiiii i, jrid O |
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC......................coccoiiiiiiil, j”g O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...................cc.coviiiiiiieiil .. g O O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... jraf a O
Analyses received within holding time.........................cooi z O O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... 12]’ a O
[J Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace...................cocoeeiiii .. JZf | O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............................. | O iz
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [(040zCGJ [80zCGJ [160zCGJ [OSleeve [OEnCores® OTerraCores®
Water: OVOA QK/OAh OVOAna, 0125AGB [J125AGBh 00125AGBp [O1AGB [I1AGBna, C01AGBs
LI500AGB [O500AGJ [I500AGJs [250AGB [250CGB [1250CGBs [1PB [O500PB [0500PBna

[1250PB [1250PBn [0125PB [0125PBznna [1100PBsterile [1100PBna, [ | L__l
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Sludge/Other: [ Checked/Labeled by: _T.0\/
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by:

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 na»:Na,S,0; Na:NaOH  p: HiPO, s:H,SO;  znna: ZnAc,+NaOH Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # OAD T\~ Pund Date ﬁh Lloe, Client  SHA(L
Site 28e\- 2% 1 Lincdn e ‘A\twua&c\,
Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size Sheen/ [Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well Tﬁgor
Well ID Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)] Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft) bottom (ft.) Notes
_ - ,
%} > ey S
by 0710 BESY 1046
' /

W~ D7§L7,

753

177§

Mis -3 0757

/4]

Ay

| <|-& || &

wo i 0786

73|

| 144

Me-7 [BTs | A

1AS

\ 770

M-8 0747 L{

6.9l

(.39

<

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: Oqo3 \ie- iy Client: SugtLi
Developer: €. MY iy } C. Ngedn Date Developed: 3liv|oq _
1 . .
Well ID.  fuyp- 4 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 ( 4} 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before (). 76 After v1.%\ Before /.43 After \2 94
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d%4) x n} /231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4 = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=131416 10" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
6.7 X 10 {70
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: J Bailer ® Electric Submersible
U Suction Pump . B Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used

Wc’,“ SUC{,{@A b ] gm;‘~1¢jf€1& p(.-b'“ Jb 2% fg:‘ﬂ,j
Cond. | rurBmITY [ VOLUME i 7

mSor{S) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
JJu8 (59

pH
2496 | 1673 |2l | (7 Sed st

US7 g6l | 237 | Jb43 | Zlow 13 Y s 1ouk
(305 .8 72/ 1499 200 Q0.1 N e\

(e 1670 1748 (¥ |awe | %3 Dro - e g sl
23 |ézd 1207 | eto 332.)
(Y |27 70y gy 2 e 40
S 63 | ZiA N1 e Y6 q

e 1684 | 700 |14y | ww 53¢

M7 1637 |69 | 174 | ees 60 3

L3 1679 [ 6495 |4 7166 (70

TIME TEMP (F)

Did Well Dewater? %0  |If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: é 7/ O

Abied Bed Dol suilfod & ES pag



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: (ao% Lo - Tang

Client: Sueti

Developer: . MU aiing | ¢ Ngedn
3

Date Developed: “3lit]oq

Well 1.D.

o -

fomom

3

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 [/ 4;3 6

Total Well Depth:
Before [7/. Sl

After |7 77

Depth to Water:
Before 7.2

After A\

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF

e v om
b-7 X 10 £7.0

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

Purging Device: ) Bailer @ Electric Submersible
Suction Pump @ Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used S‘U(G\a ) we, I [Toists peor b (‘Pt’rﬂ"g‘f
Cond. | rurBmITY | VOLUME | ° N

TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorid) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
0706 (39 | X4l (4 2[00 (.7 Sed ent
Ofle | €43 | 798 |13 | > By | “
0102 1645 (777 1134 Tawes [ 001 | Tight Sedmeat
30 [ | ZEL [HTE ke 6. ‘ .
H37 1653 |77 |iw Sloco | 335 [T Sed it
0193 1653 |72 572 |z 4.3 oo
O119 | Wel! Depvatered @ |4) gols. Waked R recharae
003|660 | 732 [X7%Y4 [z [T
[0 1.9 | 2[¥ 73 |7l g3
e 624 | 717 | 8073 |zwo  [§0.3
0 166y 717 | 7% |20 [670

Did Well Dewater? %_73

If yes, note above.

Gallons Actually Evacuated:

61

:@ Aclfllmé Wﬂf&i bo%, S'bw%t'\ £ Php pomp B E:S,



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #. (iaolio- T

Client:

Suete

Developer: . M i |

¢ Needn

Date Developed: 3lit]oq

! . ; Y
Well LD, {ug - é Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 [ 4) 6
Total Well Depth Depth to Water:
Before [ /.6 After \ 777171 Before 7.3/  After LO. Mo
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d¥4) x =} 231 2 = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=131416 10" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12v = 6.87
6.7 X fo 670
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: U Bailer @ Electric Submersible

L Suction Pump

@ Positive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used well S orged foc 15 mdes prior b poaa
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSor@iS) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: ___ NOTATIONS:
03 1645 | 765 1143w | 6] | Sedmest
05, 165 ] 1752 |npg) | zew 3.4 R A T
051 1650 7253 |ho7  |wmeo 0.0 ,«m s
o4 1648 |77/ |ll7  |kwo %8 1o <u- i - 1044
%08 1440 | 25T T1g33 |zl 3.5
log b4 17239 |71 | om0 - %0 )
Lo 669 | 7.2 IS 2600 ¢4
W 167S [ 719 18T s |36
R 628 1 2/9 110Y) |  |603
/3 1626 | 706 [ 106 7m0

Did Well Dewater? flo

If yes, note above.

Gallons Actually Evacuated:

~J
o

B Aohesd lord S sttt b 6.8




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: (G o< Lis- Tang Client: SueLi
Developer: € M aing | ¢ Nawdn Date Developed: 3lit|oq
Well 1D, - 7 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 [/ 4;? 6

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before |7 70 After / 7 XO Before 735  After / /‘ C[Sﬂ

Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d%4) x x} /231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 = in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n= 31416 10" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
6-1 X O £7.0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer ¥ Electric Submersible
Suction Pump Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used SU@ Ai& Wb o (S auns oo s wrvey
Cond. | TurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME TEMP (F) (mS OI‘@} (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

pH | :
313 |54 | 794 6% >[bes 6.7 Hab  Secdimon b
B3 1657 7w o) 710 (39 kY “ w102

(34 649 745 |H36 | 7o | 201 | Sediord ™

DYS 43 | 740 | 4B | Zao | %8 | © ¢ 0ty nn
1364 1652 | 758 | foo7 | ao 335 | Lght SIF
\lHod 1697 | 797 | 9328 | Zleo dox | v

W 65.0  |74) 8%, |>lees A R
VI[dis 650 |73 | 7845 |2law | 536
| 1416 Dewatesed| @ S5 hu Is. ‘!/l/wﬁj foe te hua, 03w
b3 650 | 7249 [303) ke THESH 0]
43 1657 | 799 |83 |/ 870

Did Well Dewater? %5 If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: é Z&

O Jlicwed hoed bolbom Fee sudhed T £S5 fenf




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 6o Ve - Qi

Client:

St

Developer: ¢ MU aitng |

G P

Date Developed: 3lit]oq

i

Well LD, fug - ¥ Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 [ 4) 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before {6357 After V14| Before £ § / After || Sy

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d¥4) x =} /231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
[2 = in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n= 31416 10" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
£\ X [0 6O
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer @ lectric Submersible
U Suction Pump Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used Sw "0&&\ wrelh U prior b pu
Cond. | rurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS oyfiS) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
HeS CA1 |40 1051 | 71299 | 67 |hae tewis of sedon b
RS0 16H7 [DHe |G | wweo |12A |7
i - LA N %
IS |2 - L5 |§na [sme 1R -
AT | (1T | 7AS [6og | 7ies | W.§ N ’
44§ |CS.0 | 78S |l 1 | e |Fl o Sedlmgnt NAAHUANY
HSY | A% | Two |ST710 | gees |12 |
503 et | Tl |25 5 gte=0 |ASY | L gdb Mg - 2o
. A . -
1510 A A | TS [S2TT |iees | HAC {gealh
N e B S Yo 5 o Y S PRSP WL~ [23
S22 | ST | 4930 |7wed | 6T |0 sl
Did Well Dewater? 5\) If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: C)Z




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# 040327~ A w Date ﬁ;/j ) i/i)[/;
J {

Client

Site2 3% 2507 Clipdpppp AV E y PiAriEDA , A

SHECC

M4

112 <

7.0

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft) bottom (ft.) C*Fo‘ic“ Notes
% iy L - N | A
M-l | O .09 1R i
koL | OlLhy |1t L. o [12.49
b 2 [U747] =anm
%JQ\N VL{ GT ;"; L( “)7; S O {%";‘ 82
e ST s| L 774z |
b -bloT2 ] Y 782 17y | |
b SN T30 T 7272

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




,,,,, L
SHELL?\WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # Qo Li!—Wiv
Sampler: W

Well LD 4o~ |
Total Well Depth (TD):

Site: 9901287 L] pEotN AVE) FLAMED X (A
Date: 3) 2/7 !(}Q
Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8 i
Depth to Water (DTW): &7i {:}@

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

4

\ar

Depth to Free Product:

Referenced to: (@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Sl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: % <06
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ge-Electric. Submersihle Other 55 4ol o Dedicated Tubing
VJ{ chle Other:
'\9’&@&3 & - — - —
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter __ Multiplier
g) ~ D » N 0.04 4" 0.65
~ = (Gals) X % i é Gals. i 3313 g} I'? 240,163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ) ther rqus 7o
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or #5p (NTUs) Gals. Removed ' Observations
, - : s @2/ {Wcﬂé
095 |37 Y| 49s | T30 o @@fw
0N 251700 Sy | Sje0e | 0.Y
& P -
002 Bl 491/ o | 9.h -
(00 b2, ] . = 0 0.

Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated:

-

Sampling Date: LLIVT /@f‘ Samphng Time: [O O Depth to Water: ‘84, ﬁg

Sample 1.D.:

HMw~—|

Laboratory:

(}d@le Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: Oxygenates (5)

Other: 5@@ loc

TPH-G BTEX: MTBE TPH-D

EB I.D. (if applicable): & Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHEL1, WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: @&(‘@v% Q:? - v | Site: 2201 307 LimtoLh M’E/M%’MED‘??;K:

o

W

Sampler:

Date: }?&7 j@@i
Well ID.: Mw -2 ' 4 68 [

Well Diameter: 2 3
Total Well Depth (TD): {2, {4 Depth to Water (DTW): 7 A

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: aaie Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: C?{ 0 ;

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other 2f3 Fvbi Dedicated Tubin

w| ch @Q,‘\i Aye Other: "‘%‘\a’&’”‘%& 'W! ch hvalue
Well Diameter  Mulitiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
@ (’Z, 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
¢ (Gals.) X ‘ T’“/‘ = a»é Gals. i g‘;j g] ]'27 24 0,163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ) ther rawe "
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS or S (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

G

Mz

LYys

0.1

Dosd
0904

6Y-2

b4l |6 30

bl

ax(

0 (o

bY .S |6t

191
217

Svo op

RE

Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: ) - (o

%

Sampling Date: ?7(‘17 (0% Sampling Time: @q 20 Depth to Water: <7 03

¥

@Aﬂb Columbia  Other

Sample 1.D.: i L Laboratory:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)

Other: 3@@ e

@

Time

EB I.D. (if applicable): Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: |
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ")
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



BTS #:

SHEL:, WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

69827 - wwi

Site: 7301 2361 £Intocy  pve, Aldsaedy [ cp

Sampler:

A

Date: }j’z‘? g e

H

W-5

Well Diameter: 2 3 4

6 8 ([

§

Total Well Depth (TD):  {{ _ (,0 Depth to Water (DTW): (,. L7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7, L{ >
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
S Electme-Submersihle Othere.b o Dedicated Tubing Sﬁ;

™

%N

. Other:

el yelve wf{uﬁ,gwﬁ

Well Diameter Multiplier - Well Diameter _ Multiplier
, " 0.04- 4" 0.65
@fz, (Gals.) X Z = @ hé Gals. 2 0.16 ¢ 1'4? 1,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume - 037 Other radius”*0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or gy (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
DAUL |6S -1 7] Fé0 | S 600 o1
(U3 S lb( 6Gb | =eoe| oY

094y

b>%

7/(30 '

6

0.6

Did well dewater?

Yes (/Pﬁ

Gallons actually evacuated: ¢ é)

Sampling Date: 7./7 / pe  Sampling Time: CQ’ S@ Depth to Water: é) L{

~

Sample I.D.: -H&U - Z

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Laboratory: (@ Columbia  Other

=

Oxygenates (5)

Other: ‘%@

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "o
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 957112 (800) 545-7558



g

SHE/LLWELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 090200~ i) Site:22¢ i —QRO7] LipdbouN AVE | ALAFED 4,04

Sampler: WW Date: '}i’z,’? fi()@

Well I.D.: MW - Lf Well Diameter: 2( 3 /{17 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): |7 AL Depth to Water (DTW): “7. ¢
| ,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: %@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (Z . S ,é‘;'
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ﬂ‘}éﬁBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
wElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter ___Multiplier
@ - 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
L 70 : : ,
— 7 (Gals.) X (Z} - Z ! Gals. j g;g f)) lj 1%0.163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ) ter rads
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS 07@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

s |(MD @ (290 | 23 | b7

T
Wl (7 |99) |39
@

@%ﬂéﬁ 69(§ b ;
bR Bus | 492 [ ]

6340 165.%

§

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: /0 . (

Sampling Date: 313 {ng Sampling Tnn‘e}() S Depth to Water: 72— \ Z STL/(
Sample 1.D.: M\,ﬂ;“i"é | Laboratory: (@ Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: }ﬁé Lo

EB LI.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: . mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 957112 (800) 545-7558




SHELy, WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  pq8 277 - wivl

Site:23% L VLT (i Ly AME prhtird Wz,

Sampler: k/ N

Date:

>lv7 focy

Well LD s =S~

Well Diameter: 2

368

Total Well Depth (TD): 7). &

Depth to Water (DTW): 7( 7\f

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: q 7 S
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: A~ Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Disposable Bailer

Extraction Port

EElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
) Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
? 5 g 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
05 Guox_ 2 A5 g | r e E a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } 037 Other radius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F)| pH (mS 01‘@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
L0 LT 7% g0 | 2T | 6-S
00g LT 1|7l Jory | 790, | 1%
09%0\h1 P (T2 992 | F%° | 9.9
Did well dewater?  Yes (@ Gallons actually evacuated: ;& §

Sampling Date: 5[1 il} Sampling Time: MZ@‘ - Depth to Water: 7 7‘*’(

Sample I.D.: M

VS

Laboratory: /Gﬁ@ Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: Sed wc”/

EB I.D. (if applicable): & Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5). Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL 'WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# QoL 27—y Wi

Site: 2383 =237 oL # FVE, AtdmeEdh, op

Sampler: L\

Date: Bj")f?’ i/ QC%

well 1D MW -l

Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): \“7 7 (’fi

Depth to Water (DTW): 7&, L

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ,F’V’d Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (?, @0

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: JBailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

£?Electric Submersible Other

Extraction Pump

Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

‘é N S‘” (Gals.) X B = g(;?x §\

Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter __ Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
Gals. s,
3" 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS qf@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(9% 1pb.S7.00] jo 74| 160 | &5

OBY b7 U F9S] [ o1y

LSy /%

0¥5S 64 |09

2L |1[1.§

b7.2

Did well dewater?  Yes Nlé% p; Gallons actually evacuated: [ 9 . 5
Sampling Date: Z},7 '/ 00 éampling Time: i O S S’ .— Depth to Water: “71 é:? q/ |
Sampie I.D.: Hjm; /‘Eé Laivoratory: e Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G VBTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) bﬂ]er: Sl Lot

EB I.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL. WELL MONITORING DATA _ {EET

BTS #:

0AL2 27— ww

Site: 2381 Lingor 10 pvE, Mbmedy o4

Sampler: W

Date: ’ 27 (’\3’:7

H1D: MW - )

Well Diameter: 2 3

Total Well Depth (TD): \7 T E

Depth to Water (DTW): 7 Q T

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ('}(5\/9/§ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (? . ﬁﬁ L’{
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: <2 Bailer
Disposable Bailer ‘ Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement . Extraction Pump Extraction Port
}(Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
é &7 {? % . " 0.04 4" 0.65
O R v A S O
1 Case Volume _ Specified Volumes Calculated Volume i ther acs =
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS OE@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
cQLs é‘;»q( 0 i:(;), q {fq 5/ OO L . Q)
o2l Y2 S| yool | 70 |t T2
ey = . . . C' . . T = E } { %
o1 | 1S9 (0% | S22 [1G.2

Did well dewater?  Yes /‘N@ Gallons actually evacuated: -~ [ G . *g

Sampling Date: 5!«1 7 f()ﬂ Sampling Time: 57@ L{f Depth to Water: 7 V;

Sample I.D.: MW -/

Laboratory: ﬁﬁ]&:wnce v Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other (::)@@/ NG

EB I.D. (if applicable): e nme - Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othér:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: eI Post-purge: el
|O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL. WNELL MONITORING DATA JEET

BTS#: DOOY27-wivi Site: 230 1 -2 Lin i v HLAED A gy
Sampler: W\,@ Date: 3 I'), 7/0 i
Well 1.D.: MW -2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): (1. % Depth to Water (DTW): 7/ ¢4f
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (ﬁv’§ Grade  |D.O. Meter (ifreq'd):  ~  vsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: C?) . / Lf
Purge Method: Bailer ‘ Waterra Sampling Method: A IBailer
Disposable Bailer ‘ Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
)C‘Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
) Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter ___Multiplier
? B gi,f I:: 0.04 4:: 0.65
b 3 (Gals) X __ > _ 284 Gals. " o6 " T
1 Case Volume ~ Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 037 ther radius* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or. gfsp? (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Wie | |49 624 | w5 | L2

08U |pz [SHT] 61 T 13/000 | 12,6 [ clovdy bopwn

oUL |53 536 673 >0 | M |

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ™) () U b{

Sampling Date: gl Pﬁ(}@ Sampling Time: i 0 ; (O Depth to Water: o @%%w 7;@%

Sample 1.D.: Ml - % Laboratory: (/C@ Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Ot};r: gé@ lae,

EB I.D. (if applicable): e mme - Duplicate ID. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
|O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: 2 mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address  Z8c\- 22> M@%@- Lonchia N ode li\.\o\w‘.&\o\ Date T!((@ioﬁ
Job Number OGO - Bidn Technician P MCC .4, Page of
: l
ZD & 2 %) g o o
é E 3 é 8T E|L g 8 | wet ot New Previously
SeEEEEWR S| & @ | Inspected o Identified
%ié % @ E“% E @ g & | 2 |l(explainin ?;;:;;;y Deficiency Notes
- T & ’LE notes) Persists
3 8 = X Cg S} a3
Well ID |7
Mis - | Pope- )

Miw -2

s -

M - 5

< [P B < [ [ ke |><
=
B
j..
B
&
s Y

M- "

Miw- (o M 559 ﬁq
. = NS

o] X missng  fag

AAA-§ MalSS:ﬂ o '}‘dj

"Well box must rmeet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL 1S SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL” (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes;

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com



SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address 230t 2LUT] NMlo LN M{f: AAME Dt Cﬂr Date '3 & 7#7/0

Job Number 793727 —uduil | Technician ww Page ( of {
Q
S8 l2,es8 g ls |
L R R R
SoElS g 28| & .
:)';% %E E% o o g & | (explain in ?:élgii;;y Deficiency NOtes
E8xl=C By = ] notes) f Persists
|58 Bo2fz |88
Well ID * 2

<
<
<

M- Th

3
>
<y
2
&

Y THhG

7h 6

MV T A%

<

<
x5l %

-

U

Me-b | X KO 746
“Tw-/ | o o THE-
Hw b | K e o8 Tr-

*Well box must meet all three criteria to be compllant 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS ‘PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

s L

it

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com





